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Extracts from Letters from
MI‘. F. HO HB.WkinB:
Secretary of the London Missionary Society

August 8, 1928

cevese - "I think I had better make clear to you the position of the

LeMeSe with regard to the Central China University. We are already

partners in three China Universities, mamely Yenching, Cheeloo and Lingnan,
and our Directors think that this contribution on the part of the Society

to University work in Chinma, is all that it can be reasomebly expected to
provide. At the same time they are in hearty sympathy with the efforts to
develop & Christian University in Central China, and any help they can

give, within the limits of the Society's present financial commitments in
Central China, they will be glad to give if, and when, a reasomable scheme
covering higher educational work in Central Chins, is agreed to by the Mis-
sions concerneds T believe such & scheme is, at the present moment, under
consideration between the three principal Missions concerned, at Kuling, and
we are expecting a report on the subject within the next month or two. What
the Directors are willing to do is to pool the Society's existing commitments
in perscnnel and buildings in a joint scheme with those of the other Societies
at work, so that they may be used to the utmost adventage in higher educational
works They feel very strongly that there is no need for three boys' and three
girls' middle schools for the three Missions, and if a Union can be negotiated,
which would set free same of the men, women and buildings now used in the
Society's Griffith John College and Hanyang Girls' School, the contribtution
thus freed can be used in Union Theologicel education, or/and University work.
I am sending you by this post a copy of my Confidential Report to the Direct-
or#, and you will find the subject dealt with on pages 115 to 116« The recome
mendations therein contained have been accepted by our Directorse I want to
make it quite clear that the Directors ere not prepared to incresse their come
nitments for Higher Education in Central China and will not be prepared to
make any contribution to a Central China University beyond these limitse. This
mst be clearly understood in any negotiations that take place.

On the general question of the Central China University I assume
that the Committee which is sitting in New York, is satisfied that the resources
of the Missionary Societies are sufficient to undertake the development of the
Central China Universitye You know, as well as I do, the great difficulties of
adequately financing the other Christian Universities in China, and I can con-
ceive it possible that some Missionary Societies, in spite of any recommendations
that may be made by the New York Committee, mey say definitely that until the
other Universities are adequately financed they are not prepared tp put fresh
men and money into yet another University in China. Of course this whole question

ms t have been considered by your Committee in Shanghai." ......
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CENTRAL CHINA

Extracts from Letters from Mr. Fe«HeHawkins,
Secretary of the London Missionary Society.

October 19, 1828.

cesses "I do not see any reason why our own educational work in
central China should not be re-organized so as to make it possible for

us to give two foreigners to the staff, but I am still awaiting definite
proposals from Central China. Meanwhile we feel we cannot take any

steps towards securing staff until a complete scheme for Union in Higher
Education in Central China is formmlated, and we know for what purposes
any personnel we can contribute is wantede It 8 no good sending ocut an
Arts man if a Science man is needede I hope by the time you reach this
country the negotiations will have advanced further, so that some definite
plans can be discusseds”
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he senior middles aoh For boys snoulid have two depsrt-
ments, one at tue osley Jollege compound, and the vsacond
t the Jriflith Jon oO.iege compound, The girle' de-
nartment should tas on Lie 5t, Hilda's eompound,
.ach department £:r the prassnt e lizited to two

huandred gpuplla,

Under the present dilficuity of obtainiunz ttis required
number of senolars, the sonior middle -ochool for boywr
shall be cearried Oon only «t the eoley college tite,

sanwhile Junior middla zshoole under the control of
the Union Jducatlional .uthority nay be .paneé at all
tares compounda,
vil Joion wor¢ in adycstion aball e under the coantrol
of a vingle authority,

The “o-operating churcnes stiould alect representatives
to this authoriity, vroportionaliy Lo Luslir participation,

iha missionary teachera, finence and property involved in
the sbove union sehools should ve antrusted to the said
authority which shall then beoome tlLa raesponsiibdle body

of adminiatration,

The central location of soone ar well ve the comparative
saitabllity of the buildings wmaxkes Jone the moet suitable
site for the .niversity (Collese), The . niverslity Constitu-

i
tion i5 being separately datermined,

Junior middle and primary sohosls may ve sat up in town
or country at the disoretion { esch church, but their
sarricula and -tandardes chould he in mccordance with
those of the senior middle scho.l so0 as %o facllitate
mattars of prom:stion, transfer, eto,

ach {(co=-opsratdng) church should, &% soon ar poe: ible,
elect five persons to form = propsrly reprecentative
Committes with a view to . iving affect to Lhoe adove
resolutions,

The proposals thus adopted seam to form a good basis

Por careful disocussion, but 8 few days later the whole situation
¥a2 confused vhen the leading ‘hinese o the American Church
wiezezion in their Council Meating voted agalnet the removal of
Boone ¥iddle “ochoul from the Hoone Compound, This prerumably
meane that in their judgment ealey Coilege should be wound up
and Bocne snd Griffith John College carried on and that the
inivaersity when roe-started should be on tie Jompound formerly
1wed by esley College and the Coenmtral China Teachere' College.
This aotion smd the result of meveral s nversations snabled me
to realise how compliocated the whole situatlon ie, @ have,

1. Three or possibly more missions lIn the fisld,




hree o : sanisations, viz,, the .hureh of Christims
Jalna, evlieyan and angllicen Jhurches,

The gluanl ) f yone College oranised avd exerting cone-
siderable influenoce,

4, ha i ioards vehinid tha reprefantative mirsions,

Beprily the L, M,5, "lesion, Church ana =“oard are vork-
iny together but this is by no means tue case with all other Agencles,
‘hare ig a common agrecoment In favour of Union bdut the zormula
n wvhioh anion wmay be achieved i, yel L0 be agrae«d 1;) The
irase "po.ling rescurces’ iz favoured Lut there ic ro then an
hesitanaey, in some cages it amounte to an 1n-illin;ne@u, to put
211 resources under a -“oard of <“ducatisn and nandls the »nole
work as a unit, In time all may come to thin but &% prezent this
canhot be astumeld, 'ne larcon of all pant unlon efforts tesaches
that patience ani percistent worik are noaded, ! certainly cherish
the hope that in the not distant future things muy sheape up, bdut I
should zive 2 false lnppession o Lhe present itugtion {f i
implied that the perind of difficualty and even of laniger wae pax-ed,
"N 1.0, e ¢ = Neformed arch in the nited tatas, whone
hasd caarters sre in hiladelkphia have their work in Zéina in tunan,
have a large collz-ge plant at Yochow on the thore o0f Tungting
Prom thx‘ gaograpnhical fact the college in xznown as luping
, thuL is "Laks . ids '>lln'e Phis mizcion nas & number of
ntal nparts, any o rrr ra e :.w-:w-nt £ Cerm&n
in rfemnsylvania, They huave %keen spihreciation Jor eduestion-
130 thelr 3vanbalinti' aflorte sreo socd, Tholr proposal
the whols of :aﬁin&uol.;;; lant, whieh | understand hae
ﬂauuﬂ~1i tion for betwacn Pive aundred ani six npuncred studenss,
with its extansive urounds =tiduld he used ;n tiie interasts of wuaral

-

Jdusut ion, Tha x;. le gohoul vw

'l

4 alm &t tarning o2ut siugated a. rie
culturaliszte and generally the affurt would be to /ive cuct training
22 would maxe A»Jnur} life intar thu ani profiteble, The Central
“nina Teachere' College (o shiich we 'rmarLJ ave “yril not' in

tha TSI wiMad at prepsaring teachers for priamary «chols the over-
vanelming majority o7 wnom wild 22 to tha country 1o triots, b 1s
sugzerted that this soupcl shoull now Do transfarred to iave " lde,
Thay wili also aim at preparing teschor-preachers, who may ba able

to teach sehool in the we:ikt and c¢conduct :arvices on the unday and
ganerally n . .id together the peopls and interests tnat wmake up

a country charch, This nmcheme has be-n placed beforae the Doard

£ Fdueation o the Central China ynod of the Chureh of Christ

in China and has Yaen aprroved by i¢, i thinz ve chall find that

it will taxe i%ts place w~ith the #%uhan scheme Az part of sne general
sduentional unlon, It ceems %0 be desired that the L, ', . thould
'iva one tgacher to the “upingecheme and in = ath e we Jormarly
gave one to the teacuners' coliege there aspould be no dil lecualty in
our falliing in with the desire,
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} It i# very important that we #no ourealves in full

ﬁif anx, al oympathy with the university schame , it ig Dbarely
noesible that the American Chureh may draw out of this scheme
nltogether. it is most deairable that the otner miseione should
how that they are prepared to J0 On if at all poseible, The
‘hwinasas Sdueational leaders in Central Lhins speaking with refer-
snce to the University have been sayling hat after all have

the Hritish sver done or university piucation in “entral China,
he esleyane and .ondon i~ iselons gach pul two men On to a

ogrd of Trustess, the eslayans jave one Poreign teacier, the
(ondon Visrion geve nothing”, Thie is only too true and if we

are Lo zet any infl eance today we mudd show &t once that we

,0ld oursslves ra»J5 to make oar contribution in personnal 88

#ell as in Renl istate 8¢ =0.N AL ANy gaticfactory scheme can

he avolved,

)me of our own Deople qave reifed the mestion as to
ahkikar wnether the university is really = concern of ours, lerson-
ally 1 bellsve thatl it lo ard | vive tue Followling three reasons:-

1., I1f we are to develop 'rinsry and econdary iduacution

o
e mst nave teachers of proportionately kigher grade,
1

e rincipals and nl uer teacuers in the ‘esnior viddle
chocles =hould certainly be man Oor women of aniverelity
standing in Japan vhen the overnment orxanised 1ts
e ueat;»n it laid it down that the iead of a iddle

shool must be & univernity sraduate, "hat the lead of
a Colleze nmurt nuve a dretor's dezree, in adasition of
courme thare have nad tu te educatld nal cualificatlions,
in Japan the misslons ned glven tOC littie sttention %O
aniversity training anu coneatuent 1y ware anable to pro=-
vide heads up to suvernment reGuiremen te g sovernment
then ¢tepred in and saild "Ye wlll maxe go,d wopat you
canrnot 40", They put in ac rincipals men Or %omen witn
the required university degrees, bulb naturally these
people hed no special interezt in Jthristianity apd in

ome cage:s vwore huttile, 5 this cause many mis lonarier
in Japan sttributed tine great 1lbes »# influence, tiat
hrictian education forwerly nad o a nhonld not allow
ourselves o luge aur Lard won position in “hine in thls
way.

'he sdueational Commission of 19<2 headedi by Or, «, #arion,
ctronzly urzed the ueoov.ity of sducational wors bsling
opquanlaed ti.at there should be a ladder of education
reacbint rom primary sehocls to aniversity, “hey m& intszined
that a gmall group of Lononls 0 organised would yield grea!
eor rasults than a much larger number . f scho ls that were
all of one or two grades,

the -ouncil on !igher idacation which 1o oue of the

Yy nilm nf " " & . A 1
» QA< ll.\, J4 tzha llir\ﬂ X ll ian vduca tlonal A "difitlf)n




has had a special commitle: atl work on th i uahan schame,
‘hey recum.emd that the L. . . shiould make & contribu-
tisn of two members to the fasulty of the university, 1)
shall aet »irely i we fell into line «ith the wugyertion
ade, Th wnericaen Jhurecn ie axpected to make = mueh
larger contrivation °f pereonnel and the er laysne are
azked to giva 1t forelen teachers and ">ne . hineee, 4

we plan carefully . Lellave that ve oan bulld up a

system which «1ll be “ulte aatisfastory, of which a
reasonable contribtion on tune part 27 Lhe Le.7e o will

bae ithe seven woriers that 0 Lave oug - eested, odut U
tronsly recommend that #o suould regard our contribution

! ¢o tue Theological Jollege ac belnr made Iron tue evangsal-
istie ratber tuan froa the adusational staffl, Onley iz at

o %

present our contribation for theolorgical wurd, i'e 11
alao 10 rulte & fair amount of wor. for lirect evange
and this 18 lixkely %o be the ocaze in tie [Juture, .t w0
therefore be mistaxe 1 tuink to count Onley or uil:

docegsor ag one %o ba deducted {rom the seven #hom
¢dive for naecondary and higuer giducation,

am,
14

44
)
4

> A® you will 3sa the %enti ragolation given acge that =2achu
so=pperating church :uould aleot live peraons A9 Lorm & . repreasan e~
tive conmitten to work out thie wnole ucheme, ‘nag rerican ahurch
fand the L,V,”., nad sach aprointed thsir flve mewmbers before . lefit

~antral Chins, 7The .,/ . 7.0, were ocaliling 2 me~ting Lo maxe thair
! appointments three days after I left, The ..., have asxed ma to
gserve as one of their five, {owlands soeting as ny alternate, |
trugt that there may be 8 ~teady movament for ard and | have prome
jsed to 40 my bemt to visit Central China galin in February or
vareh of next year, By that time/iome very much mo’ e infinite
gotion may be taken thnn hae so far been potsible,

itk all baot wlisher,
i, am,
Wwver yours,

igned | J ;e Oparham,

Polo ‘his “aural chocl at Yochow (pages 5 and 6) entirely
follows the mugzestion scet forth in Chapter =even of the
Jerusalem “essages, "The "nrietiar Viealon and lelation to
aral ‘roblems”, s far as we can 89c at presant Yochow is
likely to0 be the secondary sohool and Tralning Centre for
“hurenh work in the country districts throughout China as
Teinan i our University centre for rural training.
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LONDON MISSIONARY SOCIETY
(EsTaBLIsHED 1795)
LIVINGSTONE HOUSE, BROADWAY, WESTMINSTER, 8S.W.1
FOREIGN SECRETARIES
F. H. HAWKINS, LL.B
V. A. BARRADALE, M.A

G. E. PHILLIPS, M.A. ENCIDSIIRE.

21lst March 1929.

Dr.E.W.Wallace,
Committee for Christian Colleges in China,
150,Fifth Avenue. NEW YORK CITY.
My dear Dr.Wallace,

In order to keep you as fully informed as
possible as to what is going on in Central China, I en-
close copy of an extract from a letter from Mr.Ratten-

bury to Mr.andrews, which the latter has sent me this morn-

ing, and the Minutes referred to therein.

Kemneth Maclennan was at my house last night,

and I was much interested te hear of your marriage. I should

like to send you my warmest congratulations and best wishes.

I get to New York on the evening of the 6th,
or the morning of the 7th proximo, and shall be at the Prince
George Hotel.

With kindest regards,

Yours very sinocerely,

F H Hounrlons




Attached fo Hawkins' letler (6 Wadlace , May 719 z«j’

COPY,
April 23rd, 1929,

Dr, Francis Wei,

Dear Dr, VWei,

We agreed that I should write you a letter placing on
record the important matters whioh we discu:sed together
yesterday aftermoon,

You have accepted, we are all glad to know, the poast
of President of the College at Boome which will be a unit of
the Central China University, as it was before the recent
suspension of the work, Will you permit me to say that $his
appointment is one which will zive great pleasure to the
Committee of our Society, amd that in taking it up we should
wish you to be fully assured of our complete eontidence and
of our very willing co-operation,

You ycurself feel strongly that it is essential to
maintain the Christian character of the College., I need hardly
say that we heartily agree with you in that, You mentioned
that you hoped there might be no further disturbance, but that
in the unhappy event of demands being made upon you by any
superior authority for a eourse of actiom which in yeur
Judgment would be inconsistent with tine Christian principles
for which we stand, you would feel it to be your duty to advise
the Board of Direetors to close the College again rather than
submit to such dictation, I fully mhare your hope that nothing
sc unfortunate will happen, If it should, we, a8 one of the
co-operating Societies, would undoubtedly stand by you, and we
should stand by the members of the staff whose occupation
might be suddenly terminated, that is %0 say we should feel it
our duty to take our part im maintaining them for a reasonable
time, say for six months,

You are opening again in September 1929, It has been
suggested that the contribution of our Society to your staff
should be four., We should be prepared %o appoint Mr, Dixom in
September 1929, and if possible amother man at the same time,
We should hdpe Shat it might be possible for Mr, Tregear to go
out again in 1930 as a further member of your staff, We camnot,
a® you quite understand, give an absolute promise about matters
of this kind,

We should be glad to appoint from time to time
Chinese members of the staff, and we should do our utmost to
£ind cualified members of our own Church who could take such a

position,




-z-

I a{roo with you thats eur only Jjustifieatiom for
having a college of this kimd is that its standard of
Christian thinking should be a high one, both asademically
and intellectually. As far as possible the whole of the
staff ht %o be Christian, Members ef the staff should
be assisted and encouraged to take post-graduate eocurses
on the cssasion of furlough, 80 as t0 keep themselves
shewoughly up %o date.

I add Shat it has been an unusual pleasure to
have you with us in Bngland and we shall follow your return
to China with affectionate interest and I hepe I may be
pardoned for saying with our earmest prayers te God for Kis
blessing upon your work,

1 am,
Yours faithfully,

A\n dvews




LONDON MISSIONARY S CCIETY

ILivingstone House, Broadway,
Westminster, S.W.1l

ENCLOSURE

Tth May 1929.

Dr. E. W. Wallace,
China Union Universities,
150, Fifth Avermue,
Ne® York City, U.S.A.
My dear Dr. Wallace,
Referring to my letter of the 30th ultimo,

I enclose for your confidential information a copy of a

letter which Mr. Andrews has written to Dr. Francis Wei, so

thet you may see the sympathetic attitude which the W.M.M.S.

have adopted towards the Central China University. I

feel sure we can count on their cooperation.

With kindest regards,

Yours very sincerely,

/S/ F. Hs Hawkins




LONDON MISSIONARY SOCIETY
(EsTABLISHED 1795

DREIGN SECRETARIES
IVINGSTONE HOUSE, BROADWAY, WESTMINSTER S.W.1
F. H. HAWKINS, LL.B

G. E. PHILLIPS, M.As
¢ N |
M CHIRGW!N,FMA e “q

by i
} APR 17 1923
v 6th April 1933.

Dr.Johf W, uoocr, .
Church Missions Hbuse“‘
281 Fourth Avenue,
NEW YORK,
My dear Dr.Wood,

I write to thank you for your letter of the 27th ultimo

and the draft Certificate of Incorporation of the Central China

College Foundation, I have read this document through and have no
suggestion to make upon it., I have no doubt that under the general
law the Incorporated body has the power to hold and deal with prop-

erty.
I have also received the Minutes of the Meeting of the

Board of Trustees (Founders) held on the 9th February, which I have
read through with very much interest. In connection with the Min-
ute about the Budget you may reckon that the salary of Mr.and Mrs.

D.F.Anderson 1s at the rate of £325 per annum, This includes the

salary actually pald, and a ratio for furlough travel, and a sum for
a pension., Miss Bleakley'!s salary may be reckoned at £170 per annum
including the same allowances, I am so informing Dr.Warnshuis as

my alternate, These figures, however, do not include any allowance

for rent, As long as the L.M,8, representatives on the staff lige
in L.M.8, houses, I think it would be reasonable to put in twelve




Dr, John W,Wood.

hundred Mexican dollars for Mr,and Mrs.Anderson, and six
hundred Mexican dollars for Miss Bleakley, in order to arrive
at the full amount of the L.M.S. contribution. I am very
glad to see that the L.M.8, is so well represented on the
Board and that Dr.Warnshuis is acting as Treasurer, and I am
sure rendering valuable service in this capacity. It will
ke sab isfactory when the question of site and buildings is
finally settled. I hope this can be done without much ex-
penditure. The College is certainly deeply indebted to your
Board for the facilities with regard to accommodation which
you have been able to afford it.

With kindest regards,

Yours very sincerely,

FH M e Rus

— .




ir, F, H, Hawkins,
Livingstone House, Broas
¥estminster, S5.W,1,
London, @Ingland.,
Chins College Foundation

his City in the matter
of the incorporation, under the laws of the State of New York, of the
Central China College Foundation, of which proceeding I presume you are
awere, Dr. %ood 1s now ¢ .zent in the Orient and I am writing this
letter at

I find in the

tion, which has to be includ in the certificute to e filed,

name with the name of Dr, arnshuls, 419 Fourth Avenue,
City, 2s slternate. Under the laws of this State iirectors of corpora-
tiongs are not permitted to have zlternctes na &s the number of
direectors, with thelr names and zddresss ust be included in the
certificate, it becomes necessury to elimins eilther your name &8 a
director or the name of Dr., Warnshuis.

I understand from Ur, Wood that the only reason for naming
Dr, Varnshuls as your alternate is that he can conveniently attend the
meetings of the board of directors, which are to be held in New
City. If this is of sufficient importance, it will be necesszry to
name him «s & director and eliminate your naue. If, on the other hand,

&

attendance at the meetings of the board of directors is not of such

great lmportance, his name may be eliminated and your name &llowed to

Iy




Mr. F, i, Hawkins, page 2 day 31, 1938

remain &s a director. For the purposes of corporate action only a
quorum of the directors need be present at meetings. I understand
from Dr, Viood that either way will be agreeable to the other parties
interested and that it rests entirely with you to choose which course
you wish pursued.

I shall be pleased to give you any further information on
this subject that you may wish, Kindly let e have your reply at

your early convenience.

Very truly yours,




LONDON MISSIONARY SOCIETY

(EsTaBLIBHED 1795)

LIVINGSTONE HOUSE, BROADWAY, WESTMINSTER, S.W.1 TELEPHONE
FOREIGN SECRETARIES VicToRIA 5057 (3 Lines).

F. H. HAWKINS, LLB PIREI: TELEGRAMS
G. E. PHILLIPS, M.A . - 'oe b MISSIONARY SOWEBT,” LONDON

A. M. CHIRGWIN, M.A H oo ENCLOSLIRES
L4 of i \ v
¥ 1 ,"“ i p Poll | \ :

25th July 1933,
Dr.John W,Wood,
Church Missions House,
281 Fourth Avenue,
NEW YORK,
Dear Dr.Wood,
I enclose copy of a letter I received sometime
ago from your lawyer, Mr.Alexander J.Fleld, and a copy of my
reply, and copy of a letter I have written to Dr.Warnshuié, I
suggest that as a matter of courtesy you should continue to in-
vite Dr.Warnshuis to attend Meetings of the Board. Bgi, of
course, would not have power to vote, but that would be quite
immaterial. The important thing is for him to be kept in
touch with what is going on and be in a position to make any
contribution he can as representing the L.M.S. I would suggest
you should see him on the subject and come to some arrangement
of this sort.
I gather from Mr.Field's letter that you are
away in China, I sincerely hope that you are having a satisfac-

tory time there,
With kindest regards,

Yours very sincerely,

ELl S5 oo




25th July 1933.

Dr.A L. Warnshuis,
ﬁ%g ;‘&\};fh Avenue,
iy dear Warnshuis,

1 enclose copy of 2 letter I have received from iy,
A,J Fleld, the lawyer for the Gentral Chins College Foundation,
and a copy of my reply. I did not think it worth while to con-
test the position he hes teken up, I also send you 2 copy of a
letter I hove written to Dr.%Wood, from which you will see that I
suggesat that you should be invited to contimue to attend the
Meetings of the Board, pending any re-arrangements we may make
next yesx. In the ordinary course I expsect our Directors would
ask my suocessoy, Cocker Brown, to take my place, but in view of
the wnlikelihood of his being sble to attend the Meetings I in~
tend to suggest to him and to the Directors that you should de
appointed the Directors representing the L,.K,85, Lif that course
is agreeable to you.

With kindest regards,

Yours very sincerely,

¥ .H HAWKINS,




LONDON MISSIONARY SOCIETY
(E LIsHED 1795)

LIVINGSTONE HOUSE, BROADWAY, WESTMINSTER, S.W.1
FOREIGN SECRETARIES VicToRIA 5057 (3 Lines)

F. H. HAWKINS, LL.B TELEQGRAMS
G. E. PHILLIPS, M.A MISSIONARY SOWEST,” LONDON
A. M. CHIRGWIN, M.A

2bth July 1933,
Alexander J.Field, Esq.,
28l Fourth Avenue,
NEW YORK.

Dear Sir,

Central China College Foundation.

I write to thank you for your letter of the 3lst
May, which I ought to have acknowledged long before now, I was
not aware that under the laws of the United State Directors of
Corporations are not permitted to appoint alternates, As a mat-

ter of fact I am a Director of two other Corp%ramions, with head-

quarters in New York, and have appointed alternates to attend

Meetings for me, and no question has ever been raised., I have

no wish, however, to dispute your ruling. I am a Director of the
Central China College Foundation, appointed by the London Mission-
ary Society, and I think the proper course would be to remgin so
for the present, I shall probsbly retire from the position next
year, when I shall cease to be the Secretary of the London Mission-
ary Society, and our Directors will then make another appointment.
I have written to Dr.Warnshuis,

Yours very truly,

Fikhou s




F-816 LONDON MISSIONARY SOCIETY
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i LIVINGSTONE HOUSE, BROADWAY, WESTMINSTER, S.W.1

F. H. HAWKINS, LL.B
G. E. PHILLIPS, M.A
A. M. CHIRGWIN, M.A

7th February 1934.
Dr.J.W.Wood,

Church Missions House,
281 Fourth Avenue,
NEW YORK. N. Y.
My dear Dr.Wood,
I write to thank you for your circular letters of

the 4th and 25th ultimo and the Minutes of the Meeting of the

Board of Trustees, known as the Board of Founders, held on the

12th October last. I have also heard from my alternate, Dr.
Warnshuis, withiregard to the requests of the Board to the London
Missionary Society, and I am writing to him on the subject in
time for the Meeting of the Board on the 22nd instant. I imagine
that the request for the provision of faculty houses does not ap-
pPly to the L.M.S. as we are already providing house accommodation
in close proximity to the College for Miss Bleakley and Mr.and
Mrs. Anderson, who represent us on the staff. I am putting for-
ward a request for a grant for the Library, which will have to
come to our Directors through our Central China District Committee.
You may be aware that I am retiring from my position
as Foreign Secretary for China at the London Missionary Society,
as from the 30th April, when I shall be nearly six years beyond
the age limit, The Rev.Thomas Cocker Brown, the late Secretary

of our China Council in Shanghai, has come home to succeed me,and




Dr.J.W . Wood.

at the proper time should be made a Trustee in my place, and I
propose to get him s0 nominated in due course. I have no
doubt that Dr.Warnshuls will continue to act as his alternate.

With kindest regards,

Yours very sincerely,

Rl




Februcry 281, 1934,

Mr. F. s Hawkins,
London !Missionary Society,
Livingstone llouse,
Broadway, Jestminster, S,W, 1,
London, England,
My dear r, Nawkins:
Let me t'ank you for your letter of February
7th indicating the efforts you are malking with reserd to a grant
Tfor tre Iua Chung College librery by the London Iissioniry Society
I d41d not know thet ou were retiring from your
post in the neer future, 1Ay I scy how deeply I regret thet
severence of ties that have united us in many ways in these
past years. In one sense I know there will be no severence
because you will be thinking, preying and working for the same
cause,
There will be no d4ifficulty, of course, in NEWEER
electing the Rev, Thomns Cocker Brown to succeed you as a trustee.

May I raise again, the question which has been before the trustees

for some time, namely, the irnpossibility of incorporation of the

trustees YRA®Retha laws of the State of New York if 3BAePiBfBers
of both the members and their alternates appear in the act of

incorporation. I can see the embarrassment of the London

Missionary Sosiety beir\g represented by one who is not.an officer

-




£ ot o g ok e

thereof. May I ask whether you think that the circumstances

4justify & further approach to the London Missionary Society

on the subject,

Sincerely yours,

Wis MK




LONDON MISSIONARY SOCIETY

(EQTABLISHE
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F. H. HAWKINS, LL.B
G. E. PHILLIPS, M.A
A. M. CHIRGWIN, M.A

Hth March 1934.

J.W.Wood,Esq.,

Church Missions House,
o T T
Dear Dr,.Wood,

Many thanks for your letter of the 2lst
ultimo, which reached me on the 2nd instant and for the
kind words you say with regard to my approaching retire-
ment, which I much appreciate, I think the best plan will
be for Mr.Cocker Brown to be elected a Trustee in my place,
and with that object in wiew, I hereby resign my membership
of the Board.

It does not matter one bit whether Dr.,Warn-
shuis's name as alternate for Mr,Brown or myself, appears..
We shall be quite content if you will acquiesce in his at-
tendance at the meetings when Mr . Brown cannot be present.
We have no desire to claim a vote on his behalf,

With kindest regards,

Yours very sincerely,
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24th May 1934.

Dr.John W.Wood,
Cnurch Missions House,
281 Fourth Avenue,

NEW YORK. N. Y.

Dear Dr.Wood,

I received your circular
letter to members of the Board of the
Hua Chung College, dated April 12th, and
will in due course see that the necessary
action 1s taken for the appointing of an
alternate to myself on the Board. We
shall not be able to take action in this
matter until late in June.

With best wishes,

I am,
Yours truly,
v C O =R ' {j-/o—uu




LONDON MISSIONARY SOCIETY
(EsTABLISHED 1795)

FOREIGN SECRETARIES LIVINGSTONE HOUSE, BROADWAY, WESTMINSTER, S.W.1
F. H. HAWKINS, LL.B
G. E. PHILLIPSy M.A
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TI0E a2 Ur MIGSIONS

o J.‘W. \Vmo
L2 AVE W YORW 25th June 1934.

Dr.John W.Wood,

Church Missions House,
281 Fourth Avenue,
NEW YORK.

Dear Dr.Wood,

. The Board of our Socliety, at its recent
Meeting, passed the following Resoiution, which I
think requires no explanation, I am commnicating
this action to Dr.Warnshuis also and he has already
undertaken to do this valuable piece of service for
us, I shall be glad, of course, to receive all
communications in regard to the Boards of Trustees,
as heretofore.

THAT Dr.A.L.Warnshuis be appointed an alter-
nate to Rev.T.Cocker Brown on the Boards of
Trustees of Cheloo University, Hua Chung Col-
lege and Yenching University, and that he be
authorised to exercise all the powers of the
principal representative in his absence at any
and all meetings or parts of meetings of thq

Boards., &
(Eim Yours truly,




26+h February 19325

Dr. A. L. Warnshuis
International Missionary Council
Suite 1219, - 156 Fifth Avenue

v

New York, N.Y.

Dear Dr. Marnshuis,

any thanks for your letters of the 16th and 17th January.
I must apologize for my delay in acknowledging them, I will bring
the matter of the Incorporation of the Board of Founders of Hua
Chung College before the next meeting of our China Committee and
shall recommend that they accept the suggestion that you make,
which I think is the reasonable solution of the diffieculty.

In regard to a contribution from ocur lission to the running
expenses of the College, I am afraid that it is cuite impossible for
us to consider that ss en addition to the Budget for the forthcoming
financial year, which we have recently adopted. I will submit the
matter, however, to the Committees concerned with the Budget which

has to be made in the asutummn, though it would be wrong for me to
raise expectations that we shall be able to make the grant that vo
sugrest. I shall, however, present the case of the Hua Chung
College as strongly es I can, knowing the gresat value of the work
that the College is doing and its eaqually greet need of further

support.

7"ith best wishes,

Yours truly,

(Signed) T. Cocker Brown




LONDON MISSIONARY SOCIETY

LIVINGSTONE HOUSE, BROADWAY, WESTMINSTER, S.W.I

10th April 1935,

Dr.A.L.Warnshuis,

International Missionary Council,
Sulte 1219 - 1560 Fifth Avenue,
NEW YORK.

Dear Warnshuis,

Many thanks for your letter of March
27th, which must have crossed my last. I note the
intention of the Hua Chung Board of Founders to set
up a Central China College Foundation. That cer-
tainly would simplify matters and I do not think
there will be very much difficulty in getting our
Committee to agree to this decision., We have a
meeting toward the end of this month and I will
bring the matter before them then. I shall also
propose that we ask you to act as our representative
on that Foundation, and I hope that the Committee
will do that without any hesitation. That would
seem to be by far the simplest procedure, from our

oint of view, if you were prepared to undertake the
uty. I will write aln as soon as the Committee
has dealt with the matter.

With best wishes,
I am,

Yours truly,

N Ciy/c/*ksr///glvm~

I




LONDON MISSIONARY SOCIETY

lished 1795)

LIVINGSTONE HOUSE, BROADWAY, WESTMINSTEF

cker Brown, B.A., B.D,

1st May 1935,

Dr.A.LiWarnshuis,

Suite 1219, o
156 Fifth Avenue, diay 131939
NEW YORK.

Dear Warnshuis,

Many thanks for your note of April 12th.
I brought to our China Committee and Board the roposal
re the formation of a Hua Chung College Foundat on, and
append hereto a copy of the Board's action in that con-
nection, We should feel that you were putting us still
further into debt to you if you were Prepared to under-
take this additional service on our behalf. Considera-

tion of the application for a further grant has been de-
ferred, pending action by our China Council and fuller
light on our flnancial situation. The latter 1is not

as bad as we have sometimes feared that it would be du-
ring the course of the year, but is still not very satis-

factory.
With best wishes,

I am,

Yours truly.

RESCLUTICON CF THE DIRECTORS THAT the Directors approve
the formation of a Central Ghina College Foundation and
appoint Dr.A.L.Warnshuis as the L.M.S. representative.




LONDON MISSIONARY SOCIETY

(Established 1795)

LIVINGSTONE HOUSE, 42, BROADWAY, WESTMINSTER, S.W.I Cables:
General Secretary * Missionary, London."’
Rev. A. M. Chirgwin, M.A

Codes
Foreign Secretaries R - 2652 . Missions, Bentley,

Rev. T. Cocker Brown, B.A., B.D .
Rev. Norman Goodall, M.A Ue 3036 .

26th August 1943.

Mr. A. M. Sherman, VWL onbRiAN
905-A Yale Station,

New Haven,

CONN.

Dear Mr. Sherman,

l receive communications from your office with regard
to Hua Chung College from time to time and I am afraid they
do not always get acknowledged, as I have little time these
days for anything but the most urgent correspondence. But
I'do want to express again our appreciation of all that you
are doing, not only for HuaChung, but for the Christian Col-
leges in general. Ve were impressed by the communications
from the Harvard-Yenching Trustees, dated 10th March, and
are much more fully alive to the need for comprehensive and
far-sighted planning in regard to the rehabilitation of our
colleges, than clear in our minds as to the best method of
making those plans. Here in this country we shall be very
largely dependent on the work of the Associated Board, but
we are hoping to strengthen our meagre forces in West China
and to be able to take a little more pert in the planning that
will be done there. Your various orggnisations in the States
have put us, and the whole missionary enterprise in China,
under very deep obligations by the generous financial help
that you have given to the Colleges.

With best wishes and much appreciation of your share
in this work,

I am,
Yours sincerely,

I ) -
T




September 22, 1%43.

The Rev. T. Cocker Brown, B.A.,B.D.
London Yissionary roiety
Livingstgne House

Broadway
ﬁestvinster, SeWele, London, England

Desr L.r. Brown:

It was good to have your letter of the 26th of
Aurust. %#e ar. never forgetful of our fellowship in
service with the Sritish menbers of the Board of Founders
of Hua Chung Ccllege. Dr. iarnhuis has been nost faithe
ful in hjs attendance and helpful in iis advice at our
meetings and on com:ittees, but we do appreciate a letter
now and then such as vou have 3onte.

I =~ hevine a cony of vour letter made and sent
out to all the memders of the Board at tha time our notice

goes out for ocur Fall meeting on October 1lst. At this
meetins we 2re zoinz to consider the future of the
University and the post-war development. Cne of the
most important things before us ias Dr, sel’ t -
plan for e Deoar*ment of Theologye. ? thiﬁ& 9°aug§!! 8¢ in
terested in this

With Pind regards, 1 am

Sincerely youyrs,




LONDON MISSIONARY SOCIETY

(Established 1795)

LIVINGSTONE HOUSE, 42, BROADWAY, WESTMINSTER, S.W.I Cables

etar ** Missionary, London."’

M. Chirgw ~
Codes

Foreign Secretaries Missions, Bentley,

Rev. 1. Cocker Brown, B.A., B.[

Rev. Norman Goodall, M.A

6th April 1944,
By Air Mail.

1

o 41, Le 2 (i€
Broadway,
YORK 3

L UL Iy

Dear lir. Sherman,

Very many thenks for your letter of March 15th re the
change in article IV of the Constitution of the Fuachung Board of
Founders.

Our Society would be glad to aporove of the amendment
you suggest, providing for the appointment of three members-at -
large as &an addition to the present Board.

Ne do ., however, feel that it would be in the best
interests of this scheme for us to make a nomination. Lt i
portant that the Boerd should secure members-at-large with
best quulifications lror helping to guide the policy of the
and people who are in a position to mske that contribution
fectively. Clearly it is the co-opersting Boards in the
~ho are in the best position to select such people and we would
be grateful to you for undertaking this task in the interests of
us all.

Wwe ure at the present time engszzed in somewhat anxious
discussions in regard to the financing of our work in est China,
es I have no doubt your Boards in America sre doing. Ye do not
yet see our way throughk the problems involved, but are confident
that light will be forthcoming n a very baffling topic.

#ith best wishes,
1 am

’
iours sincerely,

. Cormh—

——
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NOTE: This same letter was sent also to: Reve Fo A+ Goetsch,
Philadelphia, Pa,

.\ Rev., Harold B. Rattenbury
> London.
kay ¥7, 19406

Dr. Arthuw Rinden,
New Har en, Conn.

Heve Re Ko Urchard
Livingston House

42 Droadway
vostninster

London, S.%e 1, Dngland

My desr Exr. (rehard:

Enclosed herewith is a copy of the ninutes of the
meeting of the Ixecullve Committee of the :lua Chung Trustees
held on ~pril 24, 1946, Included therewith is a copy of a
report by the Treasurer relating to the problem of finanecing.

I wish to call yvour attention particulsrly to the
immediate needs for funds to couver ihe cost of roving the college
back froz. lisichow to uchang and rehabdbilitaeting the college, its
faculty and staff on the 0ld loons Caipus.

The Trecsurer's report also discusses briefly the
plan for expmnding the Wuchang Cempus with new buildings and
equipnent at en estinated cost of UlSe 31,720,000,00, ‘@
rezlize that such & developrent canno% be star'ed for at least
& year, Therefore, the noney for this plan is not deing
solicited at present. Howoever, this plan is pleced before us
as & reninder that the money which is neefed irmediately is
only a beginning if the College is to reet the needs of ithe
important uhan irea.

Referring to the irmediate needs which are estimated
to co8t a totzsl of U.Se ¢275,000.00, please note that 295,000,00
is expected from the United China ieliefl end the Chiness Govern-
rnente 4lso I an gled to report that the Mational Council of
the Protestant Upiscopal Church has contributed 3100,000.00.
This lezves (80,000,00 to be obtalned fron the other support-
ing missions snd from the .ssociated Boards.

ay I ask that your Board tske this matter under
consideration as soon s: possitle and advise rne as to wiat we
nay exPect from you.




Revs R, K+ Orchard May 21, 1948

A oable received yesterday from John Coe announced
the rollowing: FIRST HUACHUNG GROUP ARRIVID CHANGSHA SIXTERITH
SECOND HXPKCTED NINBTEENTH. The repair work is now being pushed
to completion. The property must be resdy for the College to
start operations not later than September first, with an
adequate faculty housed reasonsbly well in the old bulldings,
and with a student body of at least 300.

We hope you will be able to help in the imnmediate
emergency need as well as by the continuation of your annual
grant to tie oollege for operations.

Yours faithfully,

Board of Trustees
rresident
B
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May 22, 1946

The Rev. R. K. Orchard
Livingston House

L2 Broadway, "estminster
London, 8. W. 1, EkEngland

My dear Mr. Orchard:

This is to beg your humble pardon and to acknowledge the
mistake made in the minutes of the March l4th meeting of the
Board of Trustees 'of Huachung College. On Page Fourt of the
minutes under the listing of faculty members of the various
cooperating societies, the London Missionary Society is
listed to increase from O to 2 members, when it should have
been, and has been corrected in our official copy of the
hinutes, to read an increase from two to three members, making
a total of missionary staff members of twenty-three.

The only way 1 can account for this is having written
down these figures rapidly during the meeting ard simply making
a typographical error. It was not noticed until a day or two
after the minutes had been sent out. I am sure that you realize
that this was a mechanical mistake and we hope and pray no of-
fense has been committed.

Please accept my apologies and 1 will try to be more
careful in the future and see that such a mistake is not com-
mitted.

Very sincerely yours,

J. Barl Fowler




November 8, 1946

The Keverend K. K. Crchard
Livingston House

42 Broadway, vestminster
London, £. W. 1, ¥ngland

My dear Sir:

I am writing to ycu with further refere.ce to the proposed
union of the Trustees of Huachung College and Central China College
Foundation with t!e United Board for Christien Colleges in Chilna,

I wrote to your Society on aApril 4, 1946 about this mutter, sending
with my letter a complete gset of all the documents involved in the
proposed union, aud I have been advised that your focliety has given

its anproval.

For one important reason after another, the completion of this
merger has been deferred until the present time. MNow, when we are
ready to execute the agreement we are advised by our attorneys that
letters renorting consent are not sufficient, and tc avold possible
legal complications later, it is important thst a formal vote be
taken by each of the five supporting missions which vote shall be
certified in a formal manner by the proper official of each board.

I enclose herewith a form of certification which includes the
desired form of a vote to be passed by ycur Board. I hope that pro=-
cedure in this formsl manner will be agreeable tc your Coclety and
that a meeting with a quorum present, will be possible at an early
date. Please send to me the certificate in duplicate.

The representatives of the other colleges which have united seem
to be well satisfied with the way the United Board is functioning.
A united organization of this kind, to supplerent the active interest
by the mission boards, seems to be very necessary to meet the grave
conditions in China amd in the rest of the world.

1 presume you are receiving reports from Dr. Vel such as the
letters which we are receiving. Our last letter from hip, dated
October 15, is being mimeographed and a copy will be sent to you.

Yours very sincerely,




, President (or Secretary)
of the London Missionary Society, Ingland, hereby certify
that, at a meeting of the sald _onden Liisgi lary Socliety, a
voluntary association with its principal office at 42 Broadway,
Yestminster, London, &. W. 1, duly called and held on

, at which a quorum was present, on motion
duly seconded, the Board voted unanimously as follows, to
wit:

London kissionary CSociety of England,
approves tie execution by Central College

toinaation of an agreerent known and described

tween United scard tor cinristian
central vhina Coullege

4‘.(_!\4.'1(1 l?\»: on'e

IN YITNESS WHERKCIT, 1 have hereunto signed this

certificate as Iresident (or .ecretary, of the London

liissionary ociety (amd affixed the seal of the sald

Missionary Cociety) this day of , 1946,

(ceal if there is one)




LONDON MISSIONARY SOCIETY

(Established 1795)

LIVINGSTONE HOUSE, 42, BROADWAY, WESTMINSTER, S.W.I Cables
General Secretary * Missionary, London."’
Rev. A. M. Chirgwin, M.A
Codes
Foreign Secretaries Missions, Bentley

NOV 22 1946

Rev. Norman Goodall, M.A.
X ;(!n‘): bt RRELE '
el S 18th November, 1946,

Dr. J. Earl Fowler,
281 Fourth Avenue,
New York 10.

New York.

Dear Dr. Fowler,

Thank you for your letter of November 8 concerning the arrangements
for the union of the Trustees of Huachung College with the United Board for
Christian Colleges in China,

Our China Committee has passed a resolution in the form suggested
in your letter, but this will need the formal confirmation of our Board of
Directors which does not meet until December 1lth., I will therefore be
sending you a sealed copy of the resolution you suggest after the meeting of

< [our Board, and I hope this unavoidable delay will not inconvenience you in
the necessary legal arrangement.

Thank you for your promise to send a copy of Dr. Wei's last letter.
(I have had one very full report from him since his return to Wuchang.

With kind regards,

Yours sincerely,

:'(\/i/‘ //K,.J,.




November 26, 1946

ALRMAILL

Mr. &, Ke Orchard

lLondon Missionary Soclety
Livingstone House, 42, Broadway
Westminster, S. Ve 1

London, England

My dear Mr., Orcherd:

Many theanks for your letter of November 18th. I will
be looking forward to receiving two copies of the formal
certification of your Board of Directors regarding the
entrence of Huschung “ollege into the United Board of

Christian Colleges for Chins. In the context of your
letter you state, "I will therefore be sending you &
sealed copy---". ~Flease be sure to sdand me two coples.

Thenking you for your kindnesses, I am

Very sincerely yours,

J. Esrl Fowler

JuF:chh
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LONDON MISSIONARY SOCIETY

(Established 1795)

LIVINGSTONE HOUSE, 42, BROADWAY WESTMINSTER, S.W.I Cables

General Secretary “ Missionary, London

Rev. A. M. Chirgwin, M.A )
Codes:

Foreign Secretaries Missions, Bentley.

Rev. T. Cocker Brown, B.A., B.D
Rev. Norman Goodall, M.A.

27th January, 1947.

Mr. J. Barl Fowler,
Church Missions House,
281 Fourth Avenue,
New York 10, N.Y,

owler,

[ have your cable regarding the formal resolution in connection with
Hua Chung College. I greatly regret the delay in forwarding tc you two sealed
covies of this resolution, but unfortunately I ran into an administrative
difficulty here in December, which has made it impossible for me to get the
legally sanctioned copy of the resolution ready for dispatch to you until the
next meeting of our Senior Committee. This, however, will be held on February
4, and I will dispatch the two copies by air-mail immediately following that
Committee.

1 am exceedingly sorry for this delay which I am afraid must be causing
you inconvenience, but I am sure you will appreciate the fact that there can be
difficulties in handling a resolution of this type in a particular form of words,
and these have been added to by a cancellation of one of our standing committees ;
otherwise you would have had the necessary documents by now.

I crave your indulgence in this matter and trust that the dispatch
of the necessary documents following the February Lth Meeting will enable you

to deal with the matter without too much inconvenience.

Regretfully yours,

v

‘2({(_/6\/%4\‘ |




LONDON MISSIONARY SOCIETY

(Established 1795)

LIVINGSTONE HOUSE, 42, BROADWAY WESTMINSTER, S.W.I Cables:
General Secretary * Missionary, London."’

Rev. A. M. Chirgwin, M.A Codes:

Foreign Secretaries Missions, Bentley.
Rev. T. Cocker Brown, B.A., B.D

Rev. Norman Goodall, M.A FEB ‘1 J— 1947
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4Lth February, 1947.

Mr, J. Earl Fowler
Church Missions House,
281 Fourth Avenue,

New York 10, N.Y.

Dear Mr, Fowler,
I have pleasure in enclosing the two copies of the Resolution

you require regarding the entrance of Hua Chung College into the
United Board {of Christian Colleges £oF China.

I trust you will find these in order, and I apologise again
for the delay.

Yours sincerely,

opat
/
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February 18, 1947

R. K. Orchard, Esq.
London liissionary Society
Livingstone Hpuse

42 Broadway

Westminster, S. W, 1,
London, England

My dear Mr. Orchard:

Many thanks for your letter of February fourth with
the twe coples of the resolution regarding entrance of
Huachung College into the United Board for Christianm
Colleges in China. This was received Just before our
meeting on February fourteenth and completed the replies
from all the units which agreed to Huachung entering the
United Board.

I was advised by Dr. A. L. Varnshuls when he sent his
regrets at not being able to attend our Board meeting that
he had requested the London Mjyssionary Society to appoint
a successor to represent your Soclety on the Board. I
think perhaps you are acquainted with Dr. Wynn Fairfield,
Executive Secretary of the Foreign Missions Conference.

"He is an outstanding representative of the Coungregational
Church in the United States., I asked Dr. Fairfield's per-
mission to suggest his name as a successor to Dr. Warnshuils
as your repressntative on the Board of Trustees of Huachung
College. May I suggest that you write and ask Dr. Fairfield
to represent your Soclety on the Board? He is a mighty good
majfp and 1 am sure would be quite satisfactory in every way.

I hope you willl pardon me for taking this liberty but
I wanted to be sure that Dr, Fairfield would be able to serve
in case you decide to ask him. Dr. Wamshuls is very anxious
to be relieved as he is very busy and it is not possible for
him to attend meetings regularly.

" With very best wishes and kind regards,

Very sincerely yours,

Wi

e 1
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LONDON MISSIONARY SOCIETY

(Escablished 1795)

LIVINGSTONE HOUSE, 42, BROADWAY, WESTMINSTER, S.W.I Cables:
Geéneral Secretary ** Missionary, London."’
Rev. A. M. Chirgwin, M.A PR
Foreign Secretaries Missions, Bentley,
Rev. T. Cocker Brown, B.A., B.D
Rev. Norman Goodall, M.A

28th February, 1947.
MAR 4 194/
Mr. J. Earl Fowler,
281 Fourth Avenue,
New York 10,
New York.

J‘HWfﬂﬂwh

My Dear Mr. Earl Fowler,

Many thanks for yours of February 18. I had heard that Dr.
Narnshuis desired to be relieved of his appointment as our representative
on the Hua Chung Board, and while we have been anxious to retain his
services 1 think we ought not to press him to continue. [hank you for
your approach to Dr.Wynn Fairfield. I have not the pleasure of knowing
him personally, but several of my colleagues know him,

I will let you know in due course what action we decide to take
in the matter.

With thanks for your help,

Yours sincerely,

N
U ard |

-




LONDON MISSIONARY SOCIETY

(Established 1795)

LIVINGSTONE HOUSE, 42, BROADWAY, WESTMINSTER, S.W.I Cables:
General Secretary: * Missionary, London.

Rev. A. M. Chirgwin, M.A. Codes:

Missions, Bentley.
Foreign Secretaries: a2 ;
Rev. T. COCKER BROWN, B.A., B.D JUN 2 194/

Rev. H. LEONARD HURST -
Rev. R. K. ORCHARD, B.A., B.D. - £ Lf .%ééé Mdy 1947
oy .

J. Barl Fowler, bsq.,
281 Fourth Avenue,
New York 10, N.Y.

Dear Mr. Fowler,
L.M.3. REPRESENTATIVE

ON THE BOARD OF TRUSTE&3 OF HUACHUNG COLIEGH.

I brought this matter to the atteation of our Board of Directors
yesterday and the Directors gratefuly accepted your sugzestion that
Doctor Wynn Fairfield should be iavited to act as our representative.

I sm grateful to you for your aelp in this matter, and siunce
I understand from your letter on the subject that Dr. Fairfield is
willing to act om our behslf I take 1t that our invitation will be
accepted. I am, of course, writing to aim on the subject and em
asking him to indicate his acceptsace to you &s well &s to us, I
will also send a letter to Dr. Warmshuis, to thaok him for his ser-
vices on our behalf.

In view of the important questions of policy which will, oo
doubt, be before the Board in the course of the next few yesrs, we
regard this representation as of considerable importauce.

Nith every good wish and kindest regards,

Yours sincerelye.

:
[t

-




June 6, 1947

The Reve R. K. Orchard, B.A.,B.D.
London Missionary Society
Livingstone House, 42, Broadway
Westminster, S, W., 1, London

My dear Mr, Orchard:

Many thanks for your letter of May 2nd
notifying me that the Board of Directors of the London
Missicnary Society have accepted my suggestion of asking
Jre Wynn rairfield to act as your representative on the
Board of Trustees of Huachung University.

Now that Huachung has joined the United
Board for Christian Colleges in China, the former trustees
become the Huachung Committee of the United Board. I am
sure your interests will be taken good care of by Dr.
Fairfield. He is one of the outstanding leaders of the
Foreign Missions Conference of North America

Very best wishes and kind regards.

Very sincerely yours,

Je. Larl Fowler

JEF:chh
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June 7, 1947

Rev. R. K. Orchard, B.A., B.D.
London Missionary Society
Livingstone House

42 Broadway, Westminster, S.W. 1
London, England

My dear Mr. Orchard:

I have your letter of May 2 which did not reach me until May 31, apparently
having been more than usually delayed in the mails. We have been so busy the last week
with our meetings of Committee of Reference and Counsel that I have been gquite unable to
do any writing. I did see Fowler, however, and tell him verbally that I shall be glad
to represent the London Missionary Society on the Huachung Committee of the United Board,

as I now tell you.

I quite fully realize how far short I shall fall of Dr, Warnshulis' stature as
your representative, and how much there is to learn with regard to Huachung, although I
have been in general touch with developments there. I shall need your reports and
guidance, as you so kindly offer, so that I may be an instructéd representative on all
vital points. I may say that in my conference with the Committee for China Christian
Universities in London last year, and again in conversations with Williamson and Slater
when they were here, I emphasized the importance of such "briefing" from London if such
representation is to be at all effective.

I am writing on a Saturday afternoon without a Secretary, so that you will make
allowances for writing as the thoughts come to me. I put my acceptance in the form of

membership on the Huachung Committee of the United Board for Christian Colleges in China,
whereas you spoke of my becoming a trustee of Hua Chung University. I am not quite
sure that that is exactly what you wish. There might be two interpretations:

a-That you want me to serve as an LMS representative on the United Board, with special
reference to Huachung interests; (In that case, it might be well for me to resign my
present status as a member at large elected by the United Board) or

b-That since I am on the United Board as a member at large (on the original nomination
of the Cheeloo Board of Governors), you would like to have me assigned to the Huachung
Committee as representing LMS interests. In that case, of course, if Warnshuis has
been a trustee of the United Board appointed by the LMS, you would have a vacancy in
your quota to fill.

In either capacity, 1 shall be glad to serve you. Please return greetings to
Mr. Northcott and Dr. Chirgwin, whom I hope to see at Whitby next month.

Very sincerely yours,

Wynn C. Fairfield

wef
ce: J. Earl Fowler




‘

L |
< ! /

LONDON MISSIONARY SOCIETY

(Established 1795)

{
ll ;L l‘c‘o»l-f'

TIVINGSTONE HOUSE, 42, BROADWAY, WESTMINSTER, S.W.I Cables:
‘* Missionary, London."’

Foreign Secretaries o
Rev. T. COCKER BROWN, B.A., B.D. Migslens; Bintiey.
Rev. H. LEONARD HURST

Rev. R. K. ORCHARD, B.A,, B.D.

1llth September, 1947,
Deputy Secretary: H.C.Lefever, B.D., Ph.D.

Mr. J. Tarl Fowler,
281 Fourth Avenue,
New York 10, N.Y.

Dear Mr. Fowler,

Many thanks for your letter of Septcmber 4th addressed to the
Rev. R. K. Orchard, for whom 1 am acting during his absence on a
Secretarial Visit }o Africa.

I see from the records here that Mr, Orchard wrote to you on
the 2.d May last, informing you that the L.M.S. Directors had
gratefully accepted your suggestion that Dr. Wynn Fairfield should
be invited to act as our representative on the Board of Trustees of
Huachung University. Mr. Orchard's letter 1 see, was acknowledged
by you on June 6th, and I have also a letter from Dr., Fairfield
dated June 7th indicating his willingness to serve on the Board of
Trustees.

1 hope that you now have all the information which you were
requiring.

With every good wish,

Yours very sincerely,

| T Y O

> '//

(4. C. E&fever.)




September 15, 1947

H. C. Lefever, Esq. h
London Missionary Soclety
Linvongstone House

42 Broadway

Westminster, S. W. L, Fngland

My dear Mr. lLefever:

Many thanks for your letter of September lith,
I am very sorry to have to advise you that my recent
letter did not refer to your representative on the
Board of Trustees of Huachung University. 1 was
writing regarding the Board of Directors in China.

I still hope that your §ociety will take the
necessary action to have members of the Huachung
Board of Directors in China elected at the very
earlliest opportunity.

Thank you for your kindness.,

Very sincerely yours,

J. Earl Fowler




London Missionary Society,
Livingstone House,
{2 Broadway,

Westminster, S.W.le.

24th September, 1947,

Mr., J. ~arl Fowler,
281 Fourth avecnue,
New York 10, N.Y.

Dear ir. Fowler,

Many thanks for your letter of Sgptember 15th. 1 am
sorry thit I misunderstood the request contained in your préevious
letter, but have now written to the Rev. a. Baxter, L.M.S. Secretary
in China, asking him to suggest the uname of an L.,M.S. represent-
ative to be nominated for a pointment to the. Board of Trustees.
I will get into touch with you again as soon as 1 have received
a reply.

Yours sincerely,

WL LJ/(/LJ(A/L/

Deputy Sec¢retary for China.

Lefever, B.D., Ph.D.

A
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New York 10, N.Y.
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.42 Broadway.,..
Nestminster,

Sender’s name and address :-
Rev,
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London Missionary Society,
Livingstone House,

42 Broadway,

Westminsteag S.W.l.

4th November, 1947,

Mr. J. Barl Fowler,
281 Fourth Avenuse,
New York 10, N.Y,.

Dear Mr, Fowler,

Further to my letter of 24th September, I am

/' now pleased to inform you that our Central China

'; District OGommittee have appointed the Rev.J.F.White
* and Mr. Y.C.Hu to represent this Society on the
Board of Hua Chung College.

; The Rev. J. F. White is one of our missionaries
/'and Mr, Y. C. Hu is principal of the Griffith John
School, Hankow.

Yours faithfully,

W L&(/L’Q/_‘//
MO Leforor

Deputy Secretary for China,
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Mr, J. Earl Fowler,
281 Fourth Avenue,

New York H-o. ZOMQ

t
I

~—~$4343In3 wedo o} |

ﬂ
H

Westminster, 8,W.1,

42. . Broadway,

Livingstone House,..

Sender’s name and address :-
Rev. H.C,Lefever, B.,D,, Ph.D.,
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November 25, 1947

The Rev, H. C. Lefever
Livingstone House
42 Broadway
Westminster, S. Nl
England
My dear Dr. Lefever:
This is-to acknowledge with many thanks
your letter of November fourth. We shall make

note of the London Missionary Society's members

on the Board of Directors of Huachung Uhiversity,

Wuchang, China.
With very best wishes.

Very sincerely yours,

J. Earl Fowler




